

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

David A. Blasi and Paula J. Blasi, as	)	
Trustees of the Blasi Living Trust, on	)	
behalf of themselves and a class of	)	
similarly situated persons,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	Supreme Court Case No. 2020 0327
	)	U.S. District Court Case Nos. 3:20-CV-
EOG Resources, Inc., Continental	)	00085; 3:20-CV-00091; 3:20-CV-
Resources, Inc., Kraken Development III	)	00092; 3:20-CV-00093; 3:20-CV-00094
LLC, Lime Rock Resources Operating	)	
Co., Inc., Lime Rock Resources III-A,	)	
L.P., Bruin E&P Partners, LLC, and	)	
Bruin E&P Operating, LLC	)	
	)	
Defendants,	)	

---

**CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW SUBMITTED NOVEMBER 30, 2020,  
CASE NOS. 3:20-CV-85; 3:20-CV-91; 3:20-CV-92; 3:20-CV-93; 3:20-CV-94  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH  
DAKOTA  
THE HONORABLE PETER D. WELTE, CHIEF JUDGE**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NORTH DAKOTA PETROLEUM COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE LEASE  
LANGUAGE**

Mitchell D. Armstrong, ND ID #05892  
[marmstrong@smithporsborg.com](mailto:marmstrong@smithporsborg.com)  
SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT  
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER & SMITH  
122 East Broadway Avenue  
P.O. Box 460  
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460  
(701) 258-0630

Attorneys for the North Dakota Petroleum Council

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Paragraph Number

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

Statement of the Issue

I. Statement of Identity and Interest .....1

II. Rule 29(a)(4)(D) Statement .....2

III. Statement of the Case.....3

IV. Applicable Law and Argument.....7

    A. This royalty provision has historically been interpreted as  
    valuing the royalty at the well.....11

    B. The oil royalty provision means the royalty is  
    based on the value at the well .....18

V. Conclusion .....22

Certificate of Compliance .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph Number</u></b>
<u>Bice, et al. v. Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. et al.</u> , 2009 ND 124, 768 N.W.2d 496.....	4, 21
<u>Burlington Resources Oil &amp; Gas Company LP v. Texas Crude Energy, LLC</u> , 573 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2019).....	14
<u>Molter v. Lewis</u> , 134 P.2d 404 (Kan. 1943) .....	13
<u>Newfield Exploration Co. v. State of N.D.</u> , 2019 ND 193, 931 N.W.2d 478.....	21
<u>Wold v. Zavanna, LLC</u> , 2013 WL 6858827 (D.N.D. 2013).....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

3 Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law § 646 (2019).....	15
3 Eugene Kuntz, Treatise on the Law of Oil and Gas § 40.5(a) (2019) .....	15
James C.T. Hardwick, <i>Private Landowner Royalties on Oil—Theory and Reality</i> , 2003-1 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Special Inst. 10, §10.9 (Sept. 2003).....	16
Jack D. Palm, II & Stephen York, <i>Current Royalty Valuation Issues on State Lands</i> , 20A Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Special Inst. 16, pt. V.B.1 (Mar. 1988).....	16
